In accordance with
Rule 18,6 of the A |\/| 1

insolvens, ‘Erglame &
Notice of administrator’s progress report

Wales) Rules 2016

Companies House

WEDNESDAY

09/10/2019
COMPANIES HOUSE

W

Company details

commymris o [5 | 7]s s [1]s]«

< Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in ful [JD Classics Limited

bold black capitals.

|

Administrator's name
Full forename(s) ‘ Mark Granville
Surname ‘ Firmin
Administrator’s address
Building name/numberl Suite 3 Regency House
Street I 91 Western Road

|
Post town | Brighton

County/Region

|
oW 1] [2Inlwl

Country United Kingdom
u Administrator’'s name ©
Full forenamef(s) Richard Dixon @ Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about
Surname Fleming another administrator.
H Administrator’s address @
Building name/number{ Suite 3 Regency House @ Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about
Street { 91 Western Road another administrator.
Post town | Brighton

County/Region

e [s[N[1] z[n[w]

Couriry | United Kingdom

04:17 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

From date

To date

Period of progress report
Tl ols [zlol4 e
ols Tofe fafoftfe

Progress report

I attach a copy of the progress report

Sign and date

Administrator’s
signature

< (e

Signature date

s % FEfefils

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator's progress report

mresenter information

n Important information

J You do not have to give any contact information, but if
i you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be

visible to searchers of the public record.

Cor

™ Alex Godfrey

All informatien on this form will appear on the
public record.

E Where to send

"™ Alvarez & Marsal Europe LLP

Zompar
Lair

SH LS

Suite 3 Regency House

91 Western Road

|
|
|
|
|
|

Post tov.r

Brighton

Juwnty Regian

[ Tefnfel Tainfwl

" United Kingdom

[Dx

ferephane

020 7715 5200

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

[ The company name and number match the
infarmation held on the public Register.

3 You have attached the required documents.

(1 You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided frze of charge by Companies House

0417 Version 1.0




Continuation page
Name and address of insolvency practitioner

< What this form is for % What this form is NOT for
Use this continuation page to You can't use this continuation
tell us about ancther insclvency page to tell us about an
practitioner where more than appointment, rasignation,
2 are already jointly appointed. removal or vacation of office.

Attach this to the relevant form. @
Use extra coples to tell us of
additional insolvency practitioners.

= Filling in this farm
Please complete n typescript or in
bald black capitals.

All fields are mandatory unless
spedified or indicated by *

n Appointment type
Tick to show the nature of the appointment: @'You can use this continuation page
Adry with the following forms:
ministrator - WAMIT, VAMZ, VAM3, VAN,
O Administrative receiver VAMSE, VAMY
O Recelver - CVAL, CVA3, (VA4
- AMDZ, AMOD3, AMDA, AMOS,
anager AMOS, . AMO8, AMO9,
O Manag MO6, AMO7
Nomi AMI10, AM12, AM13, AM14,
O eminee AM19, AM20, AM21, AM22,
O  Supervisor AM23, AM24, AM25
O Liquidator - RECT, REC2, REC3
- o - LIQ02, LIQO3, LIQO5, LIQ13,
O Provisional liquidator LIg14,
- WUG7, WU15
- COMT. COMZ, COM3, COM4
- NDISC
Insolvency practitioner’s name
Full forename(s) l Richard James
Surname ’ Beard
Insolvency practitioner’s address
Building name/number ‘ Suite 3 Regency House
Street ’91 Western Road
Past town ‘ Brighton

County/Region ‘

s e W] [2[nw_

Country ‘United Kingdom

04/17 Version 10




AII ALVAREZ & MARSAL

JD CLASSICS LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

Joint Administrators’ second progress
report for the period 10 March 2019 to
9 September 2019

8 October 2019

Page | 1



Contents

2.1 Strategy and progress to date ... 5
22 ASSEE TRAlIS At 0N S L e 5
2.3 GO S 5
2.4 Schedule Of EXPBNS S 6
2 0 dera prospscis and 2. de0ds 0a o 5
3.1 Secured creditors ... TR U, ST ORI 8
32 Preferential creditors ... 8
3.3 UNseCUred Credilors .. e e e e 8
4 QOther matters o L o S 9
41 DECiSION PrOCEUUME . ... o e e e e e e e 9
5 Joint Administrators remuneration and disbursements ........... ... 10
51 Joint Administrators' remuneration and disbursements ... 10
6 Future strategy . . 11
6.1 Future conduct of the administration ... 11
6.2 Extension of the administration ... 1
6.3 Discharge from liability ... 1"
6.4 V(N =T oTe] o (T T TR 11
A1 Appendix — Statutory information ‘ 12
AZ  Appendix — Joint Administrators receipts and payments account 13
A3 Appendix — Schaduiz of expenses '3
A4 Apcendix — 3t Admiistrators revsed fees estimale 17
S2 RooENds - 0T AUTIARrators r2. 831 2027888 2shimats 23
= ~ 02T - L7 — gt ators TTATI T and JiECurssT et

Page | 2



1 Executive summary

e This progress report covers the period from 10 March 2019 to 9 September 2019 for
JD Ciassics Limited (in administration) (“the Company”).

+ Material realisations in the Company during the period of this report include:

i) The sale of £6 motor vehicles and motorbikes held within the Company’s
inventory, for gross consideration of £12.5 million; and

i) Recoveries of £3.0 million arising from litigation and claims against third parties.

e We have continued to carry out investigations into the events and transactions
leading up to our appointment and have spent a significant amount of time
developing complex litigation cases against various parties, which have the potential
to generate significant future recoveries for creditors.

+ Given the time spent on investigations and litigation, we are requesting creditor
approval to increase our total fees estimate from £5.0 million to £6.5 million (refer to
section 5 - Joint Administrators’ remuneration, disbursements and pre-administration
costs).

+ As a result of the complexity of the ongoing legal matters {and the resulting costs}
we have increased our total expenses estimate from £10.4 million to £13.4 million
(refer to sections 2.3 and 2.4 and A5 Appendix).

« Aninterim dividend of £1 million was declared and paid to Lloyds Bank plc, as agent
for the Secured Lenders, during August 2019. Estimated net realisations from the
Company’s assets are unlikely to be sufficient to enable the Secured Lenders to be
repaid in full {refer to section 3 — Dividend prospects).

e Preferential creditors have been repaid in full and we have not received any further
preferential claims against the Company (refer to section 3 — Dividend prospects).

» Based on our current estimates, it is highly unlikely that unsecured creditors will
receive a distribution other than in respect of the Prescribed Part.

s The secured and preferential creditors of the Company granted a twelve-month
extension to the pericd of the administration on 24 April 2019. As a result, the
administration has been extended to 9 September 2020, in order to:

- allow ongoing legal disputes/litigation to be resolved,

- finalise outstanding tax matters;

- realise the remaining assets;

- distribute funds in the estate to the Secured Lenders;
distribute the Prescribed Part to unsecured creditors; and
close the administration.

Page | 3



= Please note you should read this progress report in conjunction with our previous
progress report and proposals which were issued to the Company's creditors and
are available on the Creditors' Portal or from the Companies House website. Unless
stated otherwise, all amounts in this progress report and appendices are stated

gross of VAT.

Richard Beard

Joint Administrator

%+ Alvarez & Marsal Europe LLP See Nofice 2bout this progress report Afl nghts reserved
Page | 4



2

2.1

2.2

.2

[

Progress to date

This section updates you on our strategy for the administraticn and on our progress to date.
It follows the information provided in our previous progress report.

Strategy and progress to date

The administration strategy during the pericd of this report has been to:

* Realise the Company’s remaining inventory and related assets (including classic
vehicle inventory, registration numbers and automobilia);

¢ Collect the remaining book debts;

¢« Continue to pursue recoveries from legal claims against third parties; and

¢ Progress outstanding tax matters with HMRC.

The following section of this report outlines the detailed progress made in each of the above
areas and should be read in conjunction with the receipts & payments account at A2
Appendix.

Asset realisations
Realisations during the period are set out in the attached receipts and payments account (A2
Appendix).

Summaries of the most significant realisations during the period are provided below.

Classic vehicles and related assets
Company inventory realised during the period included:

+ 56 classic vehicles, which sold for total gross consideration of £12.5 million,
including proceeds of vehicle sales which were subject to title disputes, with some of
those proceeds being directed to third parties as a result of those disputes being
resolved. See settlement payments at section 2.3 below;

s The remaining fleet vehicles, which sold for total gross consideration of £116,950;

+ Registration numbers, which sold for gross consideration of £114,533; and

« Automobilia, which sold for gross cansideration of £30,5625.

Fo LW ETmd T 273 FSCUISS.TIE NS 333 05T T 0l TS

We continue to pursue various Iltlgatlon cases as part of our administration strategy and
have realised the following amounts during the period:

e £2 .8 million received in settlement of a sellers’ lien claim against a third party; and
e £150,000 received for a costs order awarded in favour of the Company connected to
an ongoing legal dispute.

Woodham Mortimer Ltd (“WML") continues to occupy the Company’s premises at Wycke Hill
and Galliford Road and remits a iicence fee to the Company on a monthly basis. The
Company has received rent of £364,103 from WML during the period covered by this report.

Costs
Payments made in this period are set out in the attached receipts and payments account (A2
Appendix).

Page | 5



2.4

Summaries of the most significant payments made during the period are provided below.

Joint Administrators’ fees of £2.9 million were paid in the period of this report. Refer to
section 5 of this report for further details in relation to fees incurred and paid by the Joint
Administrators.

Legal fees of £2.1 million were paid in the period of this report. A significant proportion of this
cost has been incurred to progress the various ongoing legal matters and claims that the
Company is progressing. The balance of the legal costs is in relation to general insoivency /
administration matters.

The Company has paid rent of £684,333 to the landlords of the Wycke Hill and Galliford
Road properties during the period covered by this report. This relates to:

+ Rent received from WML and paid to the {andlords during the period of this report
(£364,103); and

+ Rent received from WML in the prior period which was paid to the iandlords in the
period of this report (£320,231).

Repairs and mamienance i1 vehgls re'ated Costs)

WML are engaged by the Company to perform restoration and maintenance services on
Company venicles, in aorder to increase the resale value of vehicles and maximise returns for
creditors. During the pericd of this report, the Company has paid repair and maintenance
costs of £560,010 in relation to various vehicles, the majority of which were also sold in the
period.

Sales commission

Commission payments of £1.1 miillion were made during the period of this report.
Commissions are remitted to WML under the Agency Agreement for Company-owned
vehicles sold by/referred by WML. Commission payments were also made to auction houses
where cars have been sold via auction.

L DAL ST e 0, s
Certain vehicles sold by the Company during the period of this report were subject to title
disputes. Settlement payments of £3.1 million as a result of certain dispute resolutions were

made during the period of this report.

Schedule of expenses

We have detailed the costs incurred during the period, whether paid or unpaid, in the
schedule of expenses attached (A3 Appendix).

Summaries of the most significant expenses which have been incurred in the pericd but have
not yet been paid are provided below.

Page | 6



penses incurred but not yet

Joint Administrators’ £840,699 - Total time costs incurred in the

time costs period is £1,656.991 (refer to A8
Appendix). £816,292 was paid
during the period of this report.

- See section 5.1 for further details
in relation to the Joint
Administrators’ remuneration.

Legal fees £344 711 - The Company’s legal advisors
{Pinsent Masons and Quinn
Emanuel} have incurred legal fees
in relation to ongoing legai
matters, which have not yet been
invoiced to the Company.

VAT £67,661 - VAT is payable on vehicle sales in
line with a margin scheme and in
relation to expenses of the
administration.

We have attached a revised expenses estimate at A5 Appendix. Our previous expenses
estimate will be exceeded mainly due to additional unforeseen legal costs in relation to
ongoing litigation.

Page | 7



3 Dividend prospects and
dividends paid

31 Secured creditors

The Secured Lenders have submitted a claim in the administration for £76.2 million in
respect of their secured indebtedness.

During the period, the Joint Administrators have distributed £1.0 million to Lioyds Bank pic,
as agent for the Secured Lenders, all of which relates to floating charge realisations.

Net realisations from the Company's assets are unlikely to be sufficient to enable the
Secured Lenders to be repaid in full.

3.2 Preferential creditors
The preferential creditors have been repaid in full.

3.3 Unsecured creditors

Based on current estimates, we anticipate that the unsecured creditors will receive a
distribution from the Prescribed Part. It is highly unlikely there will be a distribution in excess
of the Prescribed Part as it is likely that there will be a shortfall with respect to the secured
debt.

Page | 8



41

Other matters

Oecision procedure

Notice of seeking a decision by correspondence is available on the Portal. The decision by
correspondence is being used to seek approval for a revision of our fees estimate.

Please note that where a Creditors’ Committee is formed, the votes cast by creditors in
relation to the proposed decision above will be disregarded.

We will summon a physical meeting (1) if asked to do so by (a) creditors whose debts
amount to at least 10% of the total debts of the Company, or (b) 10% in number of creditors,
or (c) 10 creditors, and (2) if the procedures set out below are followed.

Requests for a physical meeting must be made within five business days of the date on
which notice of the decision procedure was delivered. They must include:

a statement of the requesting creditors’ claim;

a list of the creditors concurring with the request, showing the amounts of their
respective debts in the administration;

written confirmation of their concurrence from each concurring creditor; and

a statement of the purpose of the proposed meeting.

In addition, the expenses of summoning and holding a meeting at the request of a creditor
must be paid by that creditor. That creditor is required to deposit security for such expenses
with us.

If you wish to request a physical creditors’ meeting, please make the request via the Portal or
contact our office with the above details.

Page | 9



511

5172

Joint Administrators’
remuneration and disbursements

Joint Administrators remuneration and

clisbursements

During the period, the Company’s secured and preferential creditors approved our revised
fees estimate of £5.0 million, as provided in our previous progress report.

However, it has become apparent during the period that we will exceed our previous fees
estimate largely as a result of the complex ongoing legal matters and claims which the
Company is progressing. Therefore, we are now seeking approval from the Secured Lenders
and preferential creditors that we be authorised to draw additional remuneration of £1.5
million as per the revised fees estimate included at A4 Appendix.

Should the circumstances of the administration change, we reserve the right to revert to the
Secured Lenders and preferential creditors in order to seek approval for a further revision to
our fees estimate.

Time costs
In the period from 10 March 2019 to 9 September 2019, we have incurred time costs of
£1,656,991. These represent 3,810 hours at an average rate of £435 per hour.

Remuneration
During the period we have drawn remuneration of £2,899,116, comprising £40,039 in respect
of fixed charge matters and £2,859,077 in respect of floating charge matters.

Disbursements
During the period, we have incurred disbursements of £5,058. Of that, £3,136 has been paid.

AAd 003 Aformanon
We have attached a revised fees estimate at A4 Appendix. Our previous fees estimate will
be exceeded due to:

e Additional unforeseen costs dealing with complex asset disputes and actions
commenced against third parties in order to recover value for creditors of the
Company; and

* Previously unanticipated and extensive time revising pre-appointment VAT returns
and attending to HM Revenue & Customs’ enguiries.

This additional expense may result in financial benefit for the creditors, however the quantum
of this benefit is unknown at this stage.

We could not reasonably have estimated costs for these matters at the time our previous
progress report was distributed.

We have attached at A4 Appendix an analysis of the time spent, the charge-out rates for
each grade of staff and the expenses paid directly by Alvarez & Marsal Europe LLP for the
period from our appointment to 9 September 2019. We have also attached our charging and
disbursements policy.

Page | 10



6.2

6.3

6.4

Future strategy

Future conduct of the administration

We will continue to manage the affairs and property of the Company in order to achieve the
purpose of the administration. This will include but not be limited to:

s Continuing to market and sell the Company’s remaining classic vehicle stock,
registration numbers and automobilia;

Pursuing actions against third parties with a view to recovering assets for the estate;
Continuing to defend legal actions where it is appropriate to do so;

Finalising the Company's tax affairs;

Distributing funds in the estate to the Secured Lenders;

Distributing the Prescribed Part to unsecured creditors; and

Undertaking procedures to exit the administration.

Extension of the administration

The duration of the administration is restricted to twelve months from the date of
commencement unless it is extended with the permission of the creditors or the Court.

During the period the Company’s secured and preferential creditors granted a twelve-month
extension to the period of the administration.

The administration is currently due to end on 9 September 2020.

Discharge from liability

The Company's Secured Lenders and preferential creditors granted approval that we be
discharged from liability in respect of any actions as Joint Administrators upon filing our final
receipts and payments account with the Registrar of Companies.

Future reporting
We will provide a further progress report within one month of 8 March 2020 or earlier if the
administration has been completed prior to that time.

Page | 11



A1 Appendix — Statutory information

Company information

Company name

Date of incorporation
Company registration number
Trading address

Previous registered office
Present registered office

Company directors

Company secretary

JD Classics Limited

11 June 1999

03788134

Unit 5-8, Wycke Hill Business Park, Wycke Hill,
Maldon, Essex CM9 6UZ

Unit 5-8, Wycke Hill Business Park, Wycke Hill,
Maldon, Essex CM9 6UZ

Suite 3, Regency House, 91 Western Road,
Brighton, East Sussex BN1 2NW

Martyn Thomas Evans, Christopher Joseph Lister
Fielding, Jean Marc Gales,

John Philip Madden Il and Michael Anthony Woulfe
None presently appointed

Administration information
Administration appointment

Appointor
Date of appointment
Joint Administrators

Functions

Current administration expiry date
Prescribed Part

Estimated values of the net property and

Prescribed Part

Prescribed Part distribution

The administration appointment made

effective in the High Court of Justice, case number
CR-2018-007197

The directors of JD Classics Limited

10 September 2018

Richard Dixon Fieming, Mark Granville Firmin and
Richard James Beard, al! of Alvarez & Marsal
Europe LLP

The functions of the Joint Administrators are being
exercised by them individuallty or

together in accordance with Paragraph 100(2).

9 September 2020

The Prescribed Part is applicable in this case. It has
been taken into account when determining the
dividend prospects for unsecured creditors (section
3.3).

Estimated net property is unascertained, however
the estimated Prescribed Part is likely to be
£600,000.

The Joint Administrators do not intend to apply to
Court to obtain an order that the Prescribed Part
shall not apply.

Accordingly, the Joint Administrators intend to make
a distribution to the unsecured creditors.

Page | 12



A2 Appendix — Joint Administrators’
receipts and payments account

Statement From 10/3/2019 From 10/09/2013
of Affairs To 08/05/ 2019 To 0509/2019
£ E £
FIXED CHARGE ASSETS

Bank nterest NL 8.83
231,000.00 Plant & Machinery NL 40,030.00
NL 40,038.83

FIXED CHARGE COSTS
Administrators’ Fees 40,038 83 40 038.83
(40,038.33) (40,038 .33)

ASSET REALISATIONS
Automobiis 30,525.00 31,175.00
11,193,990.00 Book Debis - pre appt 1092324 3,204,246 22
Cash at Bank NIL 71,590.84
Fieet Motor Vehicles 116,850.00 225196 67
Parts 4.750.00 523,930.00
Registration Numbers 114,533.33 114,533.33
Rent Received 364,10254 -698,641.10
Secured Lender Loan NL 700,000.00
21,038,00000  Stock 12.493,389.44 19,000,462.57
Work in Progress NIL 140.710.00
) 13,135,173.55 2471048573

OTHER REALISATIONS
Bank nterest Gross 5637.23 7,041.46.
Cost Order Recoveries 150,000.00 150,000.00
Credit Card refund NLL 1223182
Funds Received in Error (1,042.00) NIL
Other Realisations T9.68 831.83.
Processing Fee Received NL 10,000.00
Seftiement Recoveries 2,825,000.00 2,825,000.00
Siorage Recepplis NL 3,197 10
Sundry Refunds 1,536.87 2081564
Third Party Funds Received NL 1,221,684.00
Trading Surplus/(Deficit) NL {19,228.16)
298121183 4,231,57369

COST OF REALISATIONS

Admiinistrators’ Expenses 33,471.05 33471.05
Adminigirators’ Fees 2,859 07717 2,859,077 17
AgentsValuers Fees 1371648 45424 56
Bank Charges 361.00 1,111.19
Cost Orders Paysble 36,964.83 36,964 .83
ERA Solutions NL 200.00-
nsurance of Assels 132.30 116 995.76
Inierest paid re Secured Lender Loan NIL 222239
frrecoverable VAT 400.00 14,380.15
Legal Fees 2,141,633.85 3,063,108.19
Margin Scheme VAT NL 68,266.09
Other Property Expenses NL 541450
Professional Fees 16,252.65 1579
Ransom Payments NI 10,000.060
Rates NLL 16,737.33

Page | 13



Statement From 10/03/2019 From 10:09/2018
of Affairs To 09/08/2019 To 09/09/2019
£ £ £
Re-Drection of Mai NL 980.00
Registration Costs 1,659.36 177936
Rent Paid 684,333.47 72364117
Repairs & Maintenance 560,009.91 1,074,488 93
Repayment of Secured Lender Loan NL 700,000.00
Repayment of Thrd Party Funds NL 556,154.56
Sales Commission 1,085,483.20 1,717,809 68
Securty 50,846.00 163 448.98
Settlement Payments 312073419 3129734 19
Specific Bond NL 200.01
Stationery & Postage NL 5,861.00
Statutory Cosis NL 7115
Storage Coste 76,7257 169,885.72
Third Party Funds Paid NL 653,629 61
Transportation costs 145,489.19 169,536.19
Utiities 1,299.14 1,681.99
{10,837 594 .50) (15,376 472.70)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
Subrogated EP(C)A Claim NL 5001.37
NL {(5,001.37)
FLOATNG CHARGE CREDITORS
Floating Charge Creditor 1,000,000.00 1,500.000.00
{1,000,000.00) (1,500,000.00)
32,462,990.00 4,238,752.05 12,060,585.35
REPRESENTED BY
Bank Current - Floating 5496 763.17
Bank Fixed Term Honey Market 5,003,755.50
Fixed Ch Vat Receivable 8.007.77
Vat Payable (312,929.18)
Vst Receivable 1,864,968.09
42,060,585.35

Page | 14



A3 Appendix — Schedule of
expenses

A3 1 Schedule of expenses

A summary of expenses incurred during the period of this report is set out below:

Schedule of expenses

Incurred in the  Incurred and  Incurred in the

prior period but paid in the period and not

Expense not accrued for (£) period (£) yet paid (E)
Agents/valuers fees - 13,716 -
Bank charges - 377 -
Cost orders payable - 36,965 -
Insurance of assets - 132 -
Legal fees - 1,290,027 344,711
Margin scheme VAT 89,931 - 12,894
Professional fees - 16,253 -
Registration costs - 1,659 -
Rent paid 303,333 356,000 -
Repairs & maintenance 91,071 555,998 -
Sales commission 45,592 1,065,957 -
Security - 50,846 -
Settlement payments - 3,129,734 -
Storage costs - 66,989 5,646
Transportation costs - 145,489 -
Utilities 1,504 - -
VAT paid/payable 8,044 114,005 54,767
Total 539,475 6,827,894 418,018

Please note that there is a difference between the payments made during the pericd of £10.8
million (per the receipts and payments account) and the expenses incurred and paid in the
period of £6.8 million {per the schedule of expenses). This is due to the fact that some of the
payments made in the period relate to expenses incurred in a prior period, and this excludes
the Joints Administrators’ remuneration and disbursements.

A3.2 Requests for further information and right to
challenge our remuneration and expenses

- e : T g

If you would like to request more information about our remuneration and expenses
disclosed in this progress report, you must do so in writing within 21 days of receiving this
progress report.

Requests from unsecured creditors must be made with the concurrence of at least 5% in
value of unsecured creditors (including the unsecured creditor making the request) or with
the permission of the Court.

Page | 15



if you wish to challenge the basis of our remuneration, the remuneration charged, or the
expenses incurred during the pericd covered by this progress report, you must do so by
making an application to Court within eight weeks of receiving this progress report.

Applications by unsecured creditors must be made with concurrence of at least 10% in value
of unsecured creditors {including the unsecured creditor making the challenge) or with the
permission of the Court.

The full text of the relevant rules can be provided on request by writing to JD Classics
Limited (in administration) at Alvarez & Marsal Europe LLP, at Suite 3 Regency House, 91
Western Road, Brighton, East Sussex, BN1 2NW.

Page | 16



A4 Appendix — Joint Administrators’
revised fees estimate

t

i

i
’.“.u
)

S0

[¥3}
W

V3]

33

{0

The basis of our remuneration is on a time cost basis.

Details of our firm’s hourly charge-out rates are set out in our Charging and Disbursement
policy at A6 Appendix.

Our initial fees estimate of £2.0 millicn was provided in our proposals and a revised fees
estimate of £5.0 million was provided in our progress report dated 9 April 2019, however we
anticipate that we will exceed this previous estimate.

An updated fees estimate of £6.5 million is therefore provided below, together with a
narrative description of the work to be carried out and the reasons for the increased

estimate.

Please note that blended hourly rates have been used which take account of the various
levels of staff that are likely to undertake each area of work. These can be seen in the
average hourly rate column.

Page | 17



gl | sbeq

P sty oo sacbosd sy oy o rpap oev el ppe e e e S
o5t 000'0059 [ L'0ST'VL | €sb 000°00s'F  blig'e 5y 000'000's  0'6£6'0l - lejoL
gor  losioz | 00§ 1- - - €0y 06102 008 2INS0Pd 3 §3IN0J IXT |
4> 8£l'19 gL | pee 0018 0'sZ zze BEY'ES 8991 SUOINGLASIP 3 SWIEID
L6y | zozsl Lig - - 167 20Z'8L L L€ __suojsuad g saefodw3 |
0EE | 9ZS'OFL | O'vbw T Y 062 lge £19'8¢} 06Ly buieyse)
99p 852'605 | €80’} ¥y 9v8'88z 0'059 008 Z16'912 € vEY ‘ o Xe |
BSE see8 gevz |- - - B¢ gee'/8 9'Ere uoljes|(eal o §1500 |
Lo 7/5't0L'L | 0869t | zov GG 1'00€ 0059 o9 LIV'EOF'L  0'8¥0'E SUONES/|Eal 185SY
119 €88'y. gzl | 218 0v'Z 6 19 8v'zL yLLL ) ~ sseuisng o ses
97 86L'8C) 0642 - - - 2oy 86.'82} 0'6.2 ~ bupeqg |
voF | €EB'SBLT  91T0'9 65y | Zes'evs 76l Gor Lo'ovzz I8y ~ suoneBgsenul
867 €9T'SEE 1 9.9 ¥ 6866 0002 86Y PEE'SEC  9ELb Buily Aioiness g souspuodsaLo) |
; . \ . , ) { uolielaunwis.
6y 680'682 069 8y 525'68 0002 gey ¥95'561 06 _ puE BUMEW UoISioap 'SHodoy
eor evezy €06 O Z66'LZ 005 0lg LSE02 eor | Sl pue Jusuyuioddy ;
Nidd GOS'¥6C  1r€9g | ozw 7L6'LEL 00L€ 09y 16529} L'€GE ) _lohuoojuswaebebuy
aled Allnoy | (3) i (F)sinoy | 9yed Aunoy  (3) (3) sanoH ajes Aunoy  {3) {3) sinoH Kiobajen
abelany json 3y abBelany 1509 aWill afielany 1509 aw|

uawabebua
a1} 10} SIS0 SUIH} SI10)RIISIUILPY
JUIOP JO 9)BLUIIS PISIADY

TEINET I
8i] 10} 51502 sl pajewl]sa [euonippy

610z 14dy g pajep poday ssaiboud
1o Ul paso|asip Juawabebus
ayj 1o} SJS09 2w} pajyeunysy

3JeWwsa saa) PasiAay



61 | ebed

pantasiesigbn gy pods

B0 S NG AOIOR 1o

AR R L IR (N BT

uo juads usaq sey awli} [Buoppe
‘uonebiy jo Aixedwen sy oy eng -

puUE ‘sa10110d 2aUBINSUI JUBAS|D)

sy Bunebiseaul uads aq o} peiedionue
S| pue uads usaqg sey aWiy (BUOHIPPY -

‘seiuedwod) jo Jensibay auyj o) uawiuiodde
Ino jo suoneoou Aojniels [eniul Buipiaocld
'S1@SSE JO S[IEJOP PUE UOIJeWLIo

Jo)paln Buipnioul ‘sannp AICJME;S JNG Ino

fi1eo 0) sn 8|qeUS 0} ucnewlo)ul [yl Bue)cn

AsSl
pue Jusunuioddy

‘ABajRulS UonelISILILIPE

ayy Bbuissaibo.d pue Bunepdn jo joadsal

Ul pa.noul uaaq sey awi} |euoiippe

‘531 edisiunod Jayio yim Buijesp

pue uonebi woly Buisue Juawabebus
ay) ul Ayxaidwod psppe 03 BNQg -

‘sucisioep Abajens

Buljuawnoop Buipn|aul ‘'saanaead Buipicsas
uolewloul pue Buijy jeussul yim Buifidwon
PUE ‘SJa)a Juawabebus

40 JuBuoS Buisalbe Buipnjoul ‘'sucnongsul
snouen ayy BuipseBal si1osiape [eBa) yum Buisier
'SMaIADI pue sasiiaxa Buiyebpng pue
Buroinosal asesyyels Buibeueul pue Buljeso|y
‘uoneasIuILIpE

3y} jo awonne ay; Bunoaye sisjiew Buimasirey
Yusuuiodde

ayy Buunp Buisue sauanb yum Bulieaq

Jom Jayo pue acuapuodsallod

Hels Jownl Buisuoyine pue Buimainay

‘ssalboid Jojuow pue ABajens

a1epdn pue malaal 0) Juswabeuew yum Buiaspy
's{|eo pue

sBunasaw siepdn weay Jeinbal Buipnou 'sseaoud
jo Bumaiaal pue Jualabeuell ased Jeinbay
'SWEaAS-}JOM SNOLEA 0] LONR|S) Ul SI8)jBW pue
ABajels uonensiuiwpe ay) uo 4eis Jno Bulysug
‘ABajens uoielnsiupe

a1 Buimainsy pue Buuojuow ‘Buneniuio

joJjuod jJuswabebug

~ uodal ssaiboid snoiasad sno souis
9JBLI}Sa S93) INC Ul aSEaIIUL BY) JO) SUOSeIY

uonessiuiwpe ay; Bunp usyeuapun aq o} syse

AioBajed yse]

JAlELIEU 3]BWIISS S99

‘6102 |10y 6 palep Hodal ssaliboid snoiaaid ano ul pasojasip Juslabelua auy) Jop s1eWINSa S99} aU) Yum palediod
SE 9)BWIISe S92 N0 Ul 9SESIOUI 3U) JOj SUOSEDI UIBW U} pPUE UoljBJIsSiuILLIpPE BY] Bulinp usseuspun ag 0} SySEe) 94} M0O[aq 1IN0 138 SAA
__f{___h._:.q:__.:_:__:_,._,_._:.:.1":_., S I IR T R : L



0z | ebed

P Spbnn sy 10 =SanDoml S Iy S aIngg e P es o e i e

"S15puUa| painaas o] Sa)eLlsa
99) pue uoljelauNwWal uo jlejap Jeyuny Buipincly -

pue
‘alewnss sasuadxa sy} Buimaiasl pue Buuedaid

S10pU3) ‘sjewse saa) oyl Buimaiaal pue Buuedald -

01 Buniodal 1o} JUBWSIERIS BWIOJING 6 dIS
patewnss ay) BuiepdnBuluElUEw UuAs JUBNALLIOD S LU2IYM palInsUl aw} Jo sIsAjeue
pue(sishleue 64| pue syodas ssaibold Buionpoid pue ajep 0} s1s00 awl Bumalasy -
[euonIppe ‘s|dwiexs 1oy) sjusLalinbal ‘saunpaooid uoisiosp Bunuawnoog -
Bujodal AoINiels jeucnippe ‘UollBIBUNLLAL NG JO SISEQ B4} JO teaoidde
pajeIsosse ay) Buipnsul 'ucnessiuwpe 10} s19pua paINdeg ey} woy [erosdde Bupjess - uoneIsuNWal
U} JO LOISUBIXD YJUoW Z| au} YIm ‘sjesodoud Jno Bulysngnd pue Bulyesq - pue Bunjew
Pa]EIDOSSE YIOM |EUOIHPPE SOPN2UI SIY] - lBLOd SsIolpal) 2yl o) uonewso Buipeeidn - uoisioap ‘syoday
o swinitiaid
eouBINSUI JO |9A8| ay] Buissasse Ajleaipoued -
pue ‘aoed ul I Jaaod aelidoldde ainsus
PUE SYSI) SS8SSE ‘UONEWIOJUI apiaoid 0} 18304
2ouelnsul Juswiuiodde-isod ay) ypim Buisier] -
‘S}osSSE puB $sauIsng s.Auedwon
3y} 10} Janod aoueinsu ButoBuo Buibuely
‘aouedwon Ajajes pue yjeay
Buiobuo pue uoyessiuiLpe 3y} 0} spiebal ypm
s1s1e109ds L1918 pue yjesy sy} yum Buisier -
‘yum pandwos ase suciebiigo Buisuad) pue |ebsy
1e4) Bulnsua Buipnjoul 'senss| |BJUSLULCIIAUS
pue senssi Ajajes pue yjeay || abeuew o} JapJio
u1 sjsijenads Ajales pue yjesy ym Buisiery -
Justiuiodde Jno
1O Way) Allou 01 1L 0z 8ouls Auedwo? sy} yum
sBuiesp peY SARY OUM S19304g pue siapiaold
aoueul ‘siaddns ‘siswioisna e o Bunupn -
‘suwie|o |ebs) Buipusep pue Juswiuiodde Jno
Buinsind Jo sysU pUNQJE LUONEBNSUOD BulisieApE pUB SISP|0USYEIS J3LI0 PUE SI0)IpaId
yodaa ssaifiold snoinaud ano aouls
aJelWI}Sa S99) N0 Ul ISEIIDU] 81} 10} SUOSEAY uonessiulwpe ay} Buunp usyeuapun aq o) syse AloBajea ysel

aAljBLIBU 9)BLIISS S99



1z | abed
28

lasan siybn o podar ssaibiond gy inogy nRg oG oo | eesiepE oy oAy

- - a0IApE ‘sa|uedwo) Jo Jesisibay o
jeba) Buapisuod pue ssiued _.u.__.E aul ypm i Buiy pue suiegy Jo Juswiale)s
snouea jsuiebe swiep pue ssibeiens ay) sonpoud o} juswabeuew yim Buisiey -
Buidojaasp paledionue si awn Jayung - -uonensiuilpe
pue ‘ajqesidde 3} JO 10848 8y} 40 solaanp 9y} Buisiape pue
alaym ‘SWIEIBIUN0d Bupywans seya.eas diysiojpalip pue Auedwod Buimaiasy -
pue Buueda.d pue ‘saiued pay; ‘Auedwo? sy} isulebe sajndsip pasiel aney
wouy suonoe |eba) snolea Bulpuaap w oym saipediaunod Yim sbunesw pue sjeo e -
palnoul aq 0} pajedionue st swiy Jaylng - 's4013211p pue saakodwea Auedwon
‘sailed pJiy) jsurebe suonoe Buissalboud UIBLSD UM smalalelul [elyur Bunonpuod -
pue Bupuswwod ‘Buiuue|d o} spiebsis ‘(s1afme] Ba)
Yim paunoul aq o} paiedionue siaun] - saiped payl Ag play splodal Auedwon Buluelgo -
'sanped pliy pue Auedwo)) ay) usamiaq uonebBisaaul 1oy ejep siy) Buuedaid
sajndsip |eba| punoie UQNEIUSLINIGH pue swajsis Ino 0} ejep syl Buiodxa 'sploosal
ypm Buileap pue ‘Auedwon puE syo0q Juosse|s Buuols pue Bulbew| -
3Ly} JO sieye ay) Jo uonebiisaau ‘abelo]s
BU] 0] UOIIE|aJ Ul PSLINJUI 8q O} PIJU |[IM BuloBuo pue malaal 'uoI109)02 JIey] Jo) BulBuelie
swin) [leuonippe Wedpubis ajedionue apn - ‘spJooal pue $300q Auedwo) jueasial Bueso] - suoljebsaau]

“'slaplaT painoes
8y} Jo saaljejussaudal 0] papiaoid

aq 0] pasu A||esausb uoneysILILIPpE L)
pue uoiebi jo ssaiboud ayj Buipieba
so)epdn |10 pue usiUMm [BUCIIpRE

1ey] pajedIDiuUE Si] ‘SLIBSIISHIOM 'salonb Jojpauo yum Bulesg -
uoneby pue suoiebiysaau pue :ABajel}s ased pue uonessiupe
ay) Jo Ayxs|dwioo peppe ojang - 2y} Jo $saiboud sy} BuipseBal sispua painoeg
nue au] 01 saiepdn IO pue uslum Buipiacld -
‘UOIBASIUILLPE 3y} JO UOISUSIXa ULOoLW 'S9|BOSALLI} JUBAB|SI DY UIUIM SUORERIIGO
ZL 8y} JO Jnsal e Se (SJunodoe sjuawkied AJOINiE)S |18 Yim souendwod Buunsuy -
pue sidiadal Alojniels |euolippe ‘sjuswalinbal
Buuedsid se yons) sjuswslinbal Aloynels yiim BuiAidwos pue Buipuoq BulBuely -
Buiuodal Aigyniess [euonlippe aq ‘sJUNoooe Buiy Aioymyeys
[I'm 243Y) 18y} pajedioue s1 ]l ‘sAoge SY - sjuswded pue sidiaoal Aioyniels Buledalq - pue asuapuodsalion
T uodas ssaiboud snoiaaid ano aouls
3)eLlI}Sd §89) INO Ul ISEAIDU| B} JOJ SUOSEAY uopedisiuiwpe a8y} Buunp uayeuapun aq o} syse| AobBajed yse|

aAljelieU 91ellN]so S04



zz | abed

e toases SB[ o s,

R T R TR R T IRt N IR S I I IR T UL S [ LR R AP

‘Buiped) 1o} palinbal sjasse
I2L10 plUB Y20ls 0} uone|al ul sanssi yim Buleaq -
‘Yoddns panunuos ainsus o)
Japlo Ul suonipuoo pue swia) Buiasibe Buipnjoul
‘sBupjELapUN PUB UONBWIOLUI [BUOHIPPE
apiacld 0y Alessadsau se sialddns snouea
yia JoBlUGD Joauip Buyew pue Bunjenjobay -
‘Buipe.n 1o} swaishs josuod dn Buijias pue siaplo
aseyond Buojuow pue Buinoidde Buisiey -
‘aouspuodsallod
pue saltanb sawoisno Jaddns o) Bulpusny -
‘uonisod yseo
ay} Jojuow 0} sjuswelels moj yseo Buuedaid -
:Adnooo 0} 80Uadl] oY) pue uawaalby
Aouaby auy Jo swuay ayy Buipnioul “AIM
UM YdS 2y} Jo sulisy eyl 0} eoualaype Buunsug -
‘'sas|wa.d
Bl U paols SJBSSE JO uinjal ay) Joy sbuelie
B/u 0] sjuabe Jay) pue sisWoisnd yum buisiery - Buipes
“UOIIEBII| 19430 10 SUC(OESUE]]
uapalslLe jo 10adsa) ut saiued payl isuiebe
Auedwon ay) 0] s|ge|ieAr suonoe Aue Ajjusp
0} Auedllion sy} Jo saeye ay) Bunebnseauy -
pue
‘AlJoyine Jueaa|aJ 2} 0] Bugpuigns pue jonpuod
si0108.1p 8y uo Hodau Alojniels ayy Buiyeug -
‘suopoesuey Jusuiuiodde-aid Buimairey -
Auedwod au 4o S10103Up
ay) Aq paniwgns adieuucnsanb ay) Buimsiasy -
Jew
s AUedWon ay) Jo uonaadpal sy Joy Bulbuely -
‘Auedwon au) Jo s101081ip
ay) Ag papiwigns saseudoisanb Bumaiagy -

" "uodal ssaiboid snojaaid Ino aduIs
2)BWINSS S99} INO U) 9SeAISU) 3Y) 10} SUOSEaY ucnensiulwpe syl Bulnp usyenspun aq o) sysel KioBajes yse)

SAljelielu ajelunsa saad




£z | abed

pon sy s s Do SSaahond gy Inoee Ok o PR Y et

N

‘01 10adsar ypm sanled paiy jsuiebe

suonae buissalboud pue BUuIauaLIWo? = TTTET
‘Buiuueld jo 10adsal Ul pasinoul 0} uone|a. Ul sjybu diysisumo srebnsaaul
8 0] pajoadxa § swl) [euCIPPY - 0] 840943 |dH pue yAQ Ino Bulkuen -

pue 'Auedwon 'S3|21UBA B} JO
al} 40 sjosse Jo siybu pue a3y 0} uone|ss Buipes; abueyoxa ved pue aseydund Jo spiodal
ul seindsip Buipas pue Bunebissau 's3|01yaA JOjoW UC splooal Auedwon jB2LOISIY
‘palInoul 89 O} pajedidiue s) Buipdwos Ajjeoyioeds ‘sjasse Buipiebal spioosl

puUB ‘paunou ugag sey awy uedayubly - g Aueduwion sy woy vogewsout Bunejlon - SUOIeSIjEa) JOSSY
¥dS aujjo

uonenofau pue Buiyelp ayy Buipnjoul ‘ssauisng
0 ajes ay) Buipsebas 201ape [eBa) Buiyasg -
PUE ‘8|ES BU] Ul papn[oul aq 0} ssaiboud
ul ylom pue sjasse Jo ss|npayos Suonpoud
pue uonewlojul Auedwony ueas)al Buneon -
A Uim suonenoBau sajes no BulAueny -
‘'sansed pajsassiul JO pIoIa)
e Buiuie)liew pue salienb aousbiyp snp Buipialy -
‘siaseyaund
[eusiod 01 moy) uonewuojul 3yl buibeuew
pue saljied pajsalalul wolj sauanb yim Buesq -
'8I8SIAPE |BuUOISSBj0.Id
"¥d4S 2U] JO UORENLIIUCD 8y} Uua uosiel] Buipnpoul “JAA 01 Slesse pue
ym Buiieap uads sem aw |euolippy s83UISNQ JO ajes 8y Joy ABajelys ay) Bunnoaxg - ssauisnq Jo afeg
"BlIS O] $80IAI8S |EJUSSSS JaUJ0
pue AouabBlaws jo ugisiaoud Bulobuo bulnsug -
pue 'splodal
Aueduwion 03 Bujiouoosal pue yools Buunoag -
'SUOIEII0U0D3.)
y20)8 N0 BulAlies pue yoois Guuoyuop -
‘SUOIJIPUCD pUB SWI3)
Buisa.be Buipnjoul ‘salddns BuioBuo Buipiebal
siawojsno yym Buigenobsu pue Buneosunwiwod -

Hodal ssaiboud snoiaaid Jno aowis
2)eLSa S99} JNO Ul SSEBIDU] AU} 40} SUOSEIY uoneqsiuiwpe 2yj Buunp usyeuapun aq o} syse| KioBajeo yse|
aAlElLIBU 31BWIISO S094




7z | abed

PEa sl SPbE e prodern e S e SOOI ] A

‘Adnooo o}
SSUBI| JIWNAA BUL 4O swua) sy bunuswaduw pue
sanss| Aladoid Jayjo pue uonednaaso Auadoud

) Buipiebal spiojpue] yum Bujesiunwwon -
'sases| Jo mainal Buipnioul

‘'saiuadold ployases| s Auecwion syl Bumainsy -
‘sa1uedwoD
dnoub 1ayjo pue AuzdwoD ay) usemiaq

uoimsod J01gap Auedwos-1aiul sy} Bumaiasy -
‘sallanodal

Joygep Buipiebal suosepy Juasuid yum Buisien -
'SU0I09||02

10ep 00q 0] uche|al ul amape |eba) Bunjeeg -
‘s101g2p UYim Bueosjunwiwos

puE Jeis |0uod Jipald Auzdwon ypm Buisier; -
‘ABejens UQ29)|02 19op 40 Juswabeuew

pue siojqap bu pueisino Buimalnay -
30018

10 BlES BY) Yum paleicosse sanss) ylim Bulesg -
400} IqUOloW

Auedwoyn uienas jo uolone ay) Bugeuipioony -
'$3|01USA ICIoW 0} paj Apeaue
1o sas|wald s Auedwon ayy 1e pjoy sued o)

SWwie2 aj}} Jo uoiualel uo sislddns yim buisiery -
‘BUSHO PIBUY HO01S 3|2IYSA IO

Auedwon oy uoie|ad Ul saiued pay yim Buisier -
“TINAA PUB S188U0I0NE 'SIBLIoISND yum Buisiel|

AQ ‘KIojuaaul aoIyaaA sojeWl 10 ges aup Bulbuely -

51955k 2)108ds 0} joadsal 's)asse Jo a|es ay) buipiebal sjuabe yum Buisiey -
yum suonoe Aued piiyy Buipuasp o018 Asuabe
palNoUl 8 0) palIadxa S aull JByung - Joy ABajens sajes ayr uo A uim Buibebug -
pue ‘uonedny u ynsal ‘s)uawaa.ibie 2ouEuly 0) 193lgns sjasse
AeL y2Ium JO aWos ‘sjasse dloads J0 10adsal Ul saiveduwlon saueuly yum Buisiey -
yodau ssaib0.4d snojaaid Jno aouls
9jeLUlSe S99} JNO U] 8SE3IIUI DU} JO} SUOSEDY uoneysiuiwpe ayj Bunp uayeuapun aq o} syse| fioBajeo yse]

dAljelleu JJeWI}Sd §994




Gg | abey

pntssr b e preodonsseatead gy o

A RIE L T o e

‘suonoesuel] palejal | YA DuisAleuy -
‘uoneasiuILpe ay) Aq peloaye spolad
ay} 0) Buneal suimjal xey uo Ajjeniul Buniopn -
'sjasse s|qexe)] [enuslod
o1 uoiejas U Buiuue|d xey ‘suoido sjes snouea
10 s10aye xe) auy) Buuepisuod pue Buisfeuy -
'suinjal xey wawjuiodde-aid uonebisaau) -
‘uopsod |y pue xej uoileiodiod Juswiuicdde

‘8]E1S8 8] JO Jjausq -aid s Auedwony ay} puelsiepun o) sJosiApe
aUy) 4o} ‘sutimal Juswiulodde-jsod pue xe} juswiulodde-aid s Auedwod sy} yim Buisiery -
-a/d 0} UOIEISL Ul SLUOISNY) %5 SNUIADY ‘SUWIOISNT) PUE 8nusAay
WH woyy sauinbua pajejep o} Buipusye NH 0} suojeoyiou [eniul Jueasjal Bumwgng -
pue suinal xej uonelodiod pue ‘Auedwony
1vA Wauguiodde-aid Buisiaal padanoul ay} Jo uonisod uonexe) ay} 0] UORE(SI Ul Spiodal
u23Q sey awi (euonippe uedpubly - s Auedwios ay; WwoJy uolewloul [eniul Bulsyiesy - Xey

"MOJ{E SPUN USUM PUE SE JBUUELL
Ajawi e ul s1502 8y} Jo uswhed BulBuely -
pue ‘Ajgjeinooe
PEPIODAS AUNSUS O} PAIINDUI 51800 Buimairsy -
Auedwon auy o) papinold saoinas uonelolsal
pue sajoiyan Auedwo)) Jo abelols ay) 0) uoieal
Ul TAL Wod) saoloall BuissuBe pue Bumsiasy -
(Adnooo 0} sausl 3y} Jo
sWi3) aY) Japun} sasiwaid Buews) s Auedwon
ay) uo anpual ay Buifed pue Bunog|on -
‘pasInowm
g/u 51502 Buipiefal santed payy uym Busiery - uoljesi|eal Jo $3S09
‘sayoseas Ansibay pue bulwiolad -
pue ‘pannbal Jabuo
ou sases| Ayadold ay) jo Japuauns ayl Bunequ -
‘sasiwaid pjoyases|
uieLa2 Jo sjuawubBisse |enusjod Buipiebal
spJorpue| pue saipged piyy yim Bugesiunwuwion -

‘uodal ssaiboud snolaaid inc aduls
ajewse $8a) N0 Ul ASEAIOUL Y] SO} SUOSEIY uonensiuupe ayl Bupnp uayeuspun aq o1 syse AioBajes ysel

aAljelleu 9)eLlN S S9d4



9z | abed

Pl l SR piodo S Bo i SIg) Ty canpop) e pE el e aepap s et o

12y} saahodwa e o} Buiuyuos Apusnbasgns
pue juswuicdde 1no uo Aj@jeipawiLl

ssa20.d uoljeynsuod askojdws ue Bulouswwon -
‘uoiensiuiwpe
al) ul ssalbosd uo seakoidwa a1epdn

o} sbunsaw Buysug asfoidwa [eijiu BUIploH -
‘sualapedap Juauwiuisaob
JUBAS|3] 8y} 0 suolssiLugns Aloiniels Buiew pue
saafo|dwa o saanou Aloynieis Buipnjoul ‘sispew

palelal wawhiodwa A.ojniels yum Bulesg -
JuswhAgdws Jiayy

pue ucnessiuipe ayi o} Suiejal sia)ew snolea suoisuad
e/u Buipiebal seaiojdws woyy sauanb yum Buesq - pue saskojdw3

‘sjuawied pue
s)dienal Jo 1oadsal Ul sainpasold Juswabeuew

ysu ajeudosdde yym souendwos Buunsuy -
pue 'sWasis [eursul

0] Sjunoooe yueq jusunuiodde-isod Buiouocaay -
‘s18anbas asuadxa

aafojdwa M Buissseooud pue Buimalaey -
‘sauanb pajejal Agjes ypm Gueop
pue pabuelie auam saljiioe. Bunueq mau 1SIym

TWAA 10 Jleyag uo sjuawided |joihed Budepw -
‘sanioaUl Juswiuiodde-1sod apes

‘UONEASIUILPE 0] sjuswAed Buipuss pue saausiiwal buneasn -
8U) JO UdIBINP papus)xa By} 'sa0(0AUl JuBwuodde-isod jo juswded
J0j sjusWAed axew pue SaIuoLL BAl808) 8y} Jo} suayonoa Buissaooud pue Buuedssqy -
‘SJUNOoo. Yueq uonelsiuiupe abeuew 'sjuncooe
pue uado 03 pasinbal awi ay} ainydeo 0} Juswiuiodde-aid s Aurdwaon ay) yum Bueasp
UIDIYNS JOU Sem 3)BWSs sholaasd ang - puE sjunosce yueq uohensiuiwpe dn Bupeg - Buuaiysen

‘aouedwos xey wswiulodde 1sod yim Builesg -
pue 'syuswalinbal Anp yiv asueldwos ainsua
0) uoisod Ainp s Auecwo] ay) Bumalney -

Hodal ssauBoid snoiaaid Ino aduls
ajew]sa $9a4 INO U) 9SEAIJUI Y] JO} SUOSEIY uopessiujwpe ayj Buunp uayeuapun aq o) syse faobajes yse|

SAljeligu 9jelll}sSo S99




/2 | ebed

PEA LSO by

Pioedal ssathoird St 10y o) e

R RN  ENH RN

Sevib Al

'SI0)paID
PaIN2asun 0) PUSPIAIR LEd paquasald e
8)NQL)SIp pue swie|d sjedipnipe pue ssasoud
0] pPaIEJO||E Ugaq SBY awi} |euonippe

‘8)Ep 0] PAAISD3I SLUIEID pRINdasLN

0 Axo|dWoD pue Jaguinu syl USAID

Bunuoddns Buimaiaal Buipnjoul ‘swieD

211} 4O Uofualal yum sia1ddns yum Buliesq

pue ‘swie|d |enusiod 112y} pue uonesIuILIpE W
1noge salenb Buipsebal sioypats o) Buipuodsay
‘'$paosa) wie|s Buiuiejuew

pue siunowe wies Buipiosal ‘sionpais

Aq paniwans swilo} paiajdwo? Bumainay
'S10}1paJd palndasun

10 181] 8,Auedwon ay) Bunepdn pue Bumaiasy

suoRNQLISIP

- pue swien

awiuiodde uno jo plng

UoII9j01d SUOISUad au) pue Jojeinbay suoisusd
2y} ‘awayss uoisuad ay) Jo saaisni] ayj BuiAyioN
pue ‘aoe|d ul sulewsal

soaioidiua 10} 12A02 221AI8s-UI-yleap Buunsug
Quswiuiodde uno jo ynsau

B sk awayds uoisuad ayy 03 pasneo sabueyn
ay Butulasuoo pun4 UOII8ICId SUOISUSd 8U)
pue JoleINGay sucIsuSd ay} ‘awayos uoisuad
Jysusq paulap ay) Jo sealsnl) ay) yyim Buisien
‘spyoday Aloiniels

anssi 0} sannp Jno yum aauenduwod Guunsug
‘sUONQIIUOD

uoisuad predun juswjuiodde-aud Jo maiaay
‘'sawayos ucisuad s Auedwon

ay) Buimainal pue uonewoul Bunejjon
‘'saafoldwa

Ag p|ay s1esse Auedwod jo uonoajon
‘seafoldwa Aq pjay siesse Jo Alunoss Bulnsug
'SWIOJSNT) PUB 3NUIASY

WH Uim Buipuodse10o pue Bujedunwiios
‘suonenbau

JdNL Japun WA O paliajsuel; pey Aay)

Hodas ssaiboid snoiaaud 1no aouis
JJeWSe S8} N0 Ul ISRAIZU] 9Y] 10} SUOSEDY

uonesiuiwpe ay) Bunp usyepspun aq o) S¥seL

AobBajes yse

aAljellRU 9)BWI}SI S99



gz | ebed

Pondnn o SB[y s o S IgE D00y 0 BIOR) R LR Yy SR
aInsojd
e ‘SaI)ewIo) PRIEIAI 2UNSOp |8 yym Bueaq - pUE S3)N0J JIX3
PR SISIA .

uonoadsul yocls bBuibuelle pue uoiRuaWNIOP

‘odas ssaiboad snoiaaid ano aduis
21LU{SA $33} N0 Ul 3SBAIIUL BY) 40} SUOSEDY uonessiulwpe ayj Bunp usyeMapun aq o) sysel AioBajes yse|
9AljelIBU 3)ELLIISD S99




AS Appendix — Joint Administrators’
revised expenses estimate

We provided an expenses estimate in the previous report, however we anticipate to exceed
this previous estimate, mainly due to additional unforeseen legal costs in relation to ongoing
litigation.

An updated expenses estimate is therefore provided overleaf, together with a narrative
description of the work to be carried out and the reasons for the increased estimate.

Page | 29



o¢ | abed

[ELYR SRR N STR NI IR YN ARSI TR VRN T RIATS PP N IR Y I RV L ST

Svl'eed  S9E'609 08E'rL Sp.'€29 699°019 9.0, - - aiqededpied 1A
| 6621 ELED - B 89’1 €8¢ - £8¢ sanimn
68Y'GYL 9es'69L - 9e5'69} Lv0'vZ - L¥0'vT §1S00 uonenodsuel] |
- 005°T - 005 005 - 005°C SI0}0BAUOIGNS
(egz'es)  |eeeesl  L0L'¥E 988691 9/.'052 91975} 091 €6 S Dois spyen Joy) sbelols
- h £iz vl T %4 vl W T 51500 AIoINIElS
- S 002 - 00 00T - 00z ~ puoqoyosds
ove /g 990'L L) - 990' L2} 02L€EL 005°€l 0zz'0z} - Aunosg
zo0'col | loBTv0'Z 160'6Z€E 018°ZLL'L | 6€8'6E6'}  TIG'ZOE'L  9ZE'TEY - SUOISSILULIOD S3|ES |
501694 A A A [8P'PL0'L | 2ee'S60L  SPB'08S Liy'vlS ~ SoueusjuleW pue siieddy
(soe'88) - - - 80€E'6E - 80€'6€ T T T sjgeked sjudy
BGLYL ‘ 6LL° - 6L 029 00S 0z} §1500 Uoliefisibay
- loss 086 086 - 086 IEW JO UONI3IIPRY
- | LeL'9L - LEL'QL LeL'gl - LEL°9) T sowey |
- | 00001 - 0000} 0000} - 000'0} 77 suewfed wosuey
. 167SS  BELLC 851 vE 1BT'SS Z6€'LE 506'ZL - $88) |EUOISS80.d
- Tieer 0081 198G L9E'. 005" 198 ~ ebesod |
- . GI¥'S - GL¥'S SIP'S - GLy'G sasuadxs Auadoid leyio
0LEZ0L 0LE'Z0) PPO'6E 99289 - - -  lynswayos ublepy
0€5'84L'C ] 0000028 168'GEL'G 60L'€90C | O.¥'LZP'G  00000S¥  O/¥'VZ6 - se9)[ebe]
- 2T - ceee 7eeT - zzee ~ Ue0| 3puaT painoag al pred jsalsul
- 16960 10.'88 96611 169502 £€8'88 £98'9LL soueinsu|
- 00z - 002 002 - 002 ~ SUoUN|OS ¥y
Go6'9c 596'9€ - - G9B'GE - - - 7 eldefed siepio 810y
(000'052) 00005  000'06C - 000'005 000'00§ - - . RousBunuog |
- oscz  BELL LUl 052C LG} GEL S sabieyo yued |
9996 ser'sy - GTh'Sy 8G.G¢ 060y 80.°LE ] - sog sienesiushby .
(3 (3) 531509 (3) aaminy (3) (3) s3s02 (Framing (3) hobajed
| $1500 pajewu|iso [eI0L | pajewnss pajewns3 ajep o) pled | psjewn}se  pajew)sy  ajep o} pled “
leyoL lejoL

juswabebua awabebus 610z nady
2y} 4103 sasuadxa ay} 4o} sasuadxa  SI0lBNSIUIUPY 6 pajep Hodal ssauboad ino ul paso|asip
pajew|isa ul adueleA JUIO 32U} JO S1BWIISD POSIADY jawabebua ay) 4oy sasuadxa pajeulysy

ajewysa sasuadxa pasinay




Lt | sbed

FAAT A S T SO ||y TR R Yy R Tl I (T TR T IV ITRY NIRRT Ao ey e e
! . | i

‘BJEUINNSS BY} WOIY PAAOWSS UBa( SBY Q0E'6E3 J0 sjewnsa sasuadxa snonald ey ‘A|Buipioooy “Adnooo o) aouso))
au1 Jo SULIS) 8] JBpUN WA WOl paalanal st Auedulon ay) Ag Spiojpue| o) pied Jual || SE ‘BjewW}se sasuadxa aAcqe ay) Ul papn|aUl JoU aJe sasuadxs [Bluay e
pue ‘Wodal SIy) JO 'z UONDas 1B paquosap ale sjuawAed JUswWses ‘suonesi|eal
%003s 1suiebe Yo palau S| YIIym 1S00 JUBWSINSS B ale Aay) Jeyl uanib aigel SA0QE Byl Ul papnioul U9sq JOU SABY UCH|IW | €3 JO sjuswhed Juswanes e

‘S910N
| IpLPPo's zieiizy'el 65€'289'9 £56'6£L'9 bLL'E8E0L  PL0'0LE'L  160'¢LS'Z fe101
- sy - LLL'e LLL'e - LLL'e | o sped dousopn
(3 (3} s1s02 (3) a4mny (3) (3) 83802 (3) 2amny 3 Aiobajed
- S)S02 pajewl)sa [ejol | pajewnse pajewns3 9)ep 0} pled | pajew|)se pajewnsy  ajep o) pied
lejoL lejyor
Juswabebua juawabebua 6L02Z ady

ay) 10 sasuadxs ay) 104 sasuadxa siojASIUILPY 6 pajep podal ssaiboid 1no u pasojasip

pajewsa uj aoueLeAn [ 3y} JO 2jewi)Sa pasiAay yuswafiehus ayj 1o} sasuadxa pajewnisy

ajew]1se sasuadxa pasiaay



Narrative descriptions of the expenses which are anticipated to be incurred during the administration
and which are significant or otherwise material in the context of the case, have been disclosed in our

proposals and previcus progress repaort.

Qur explanation for the revision of the expenses estimate is provided below.

Expenses estimate narrative

Agentsivaluers fees

The realisation strategy with respect to some
vehicles has changed since the last report, with
certain vehicles being placed into auction which
increased agency/valuation costs.

“Contingency

£250,000 of the £500,000 contingency has been
released given the increased understanding of
the third-party actions.

Note that some or all of the remaining
contingency may not be used.

Costs orders payable

A costs order of £36,965 in relation to a legal
claim was ruled against the Company during the
period. This was not previously included in the
expenses estimate.

Legal fees

The increase in our estimate for legal fees is as
a result of the increased number and complexity
of third-party actions being pursued by the
Company.

Margin scheme VAT

Based on tax advice received during the period
of this report, we have estimated VAT payable
under the margin scheme for vehicles sold
during the administration.

Registration costs

Some vehicles required registration renewals as
they took longer to sell than originally
anticipated.

Rents payable

Refer to the notes on the previous page for
details.

Repairs and maintenance
(i.e. vehicle related costs)

Additional costs have been incurred and are
anticipated to restore vehicles for the purpose of
maximising realisable value.

Sales commissions

Commission of £276,000 in relation to the sale
of a vehicle at auction was not previously
included in our expenses estimate.

Our estimate for other sales commissions has
decreased due to the reduction in estimated
realisable values of vehicle stock, and
consequently sales commissions estimated with
respect to those vehicles.

Security - Security was retained at the Company’s
premises for fonger than anticipated, increasing
costs incurred.

Storage - Estimated storage costs has decreased due to a

reduction in the number of vehicles stored.

Transportation costs

The transport costs in relation to the sale of a
vehicle outside of the UK were not previously
included in our expenses estimate.

Additional utility costs were incurred which were
not previously estimated. Note that these costs
are reimbursed by WML.

Page | 32




A6 Appendix — Joint Administrators’
charging and disbursement

policy

The time charged to the administration is by reference to the time properiy given by us and
our staff in attending to matters arising in the administration. This includes work undertaken
in respect of tax, VAT and pensions from A&M in-house specialists.

Our policy is to delegate tasks in the administration to appropriate members of staff
considering their level of experience and requisite specialist knowledge, supervised
accordingly, so as to maximise the cost effectiveness of the work performed. Matters of
particular complexity or significance requiring more exceptional responsibility are dealt with
by senior staff or us.

A copy of "A Creditor's Guide to Joint Administrators’ Fees’ from Statement of Insolvency
Practice 9 ("SiP &) produced by the Association of Business Recovery Professionals is
available at:

https./fwww.r3.org. uk/what-we-do/publications/professional/fees/administrators-fees

If you are unable to access this guide and would like a copy, please contact
INS JDCL@alvarezandmarsal.com or write to us at JD Classics Limited {in administration),
Suite 3 Regency House, 21 Western Road, Brighton, BN1 2NW.

Sl ratas

Set out below are the relevant hourly charge-out rates for the grades of our staff actually or
likely to be involved cn this administration. Time is charged by reference to actual work
carried out on the administration, using a minimum time unit of six minutes.

All staff who have worked on the administration, including cashiers and secretarial staff, have
charged time directly to the administration and are included in the analysis of time spent. The
cost of staff employed in central administration functions is not charged directly to the
administration but is reflected in the general level of charge-out rates.

Charge-out rates (£) for: Restructuring

Grade £/hour from 10 September

2018
Managing Director 675
Senior Director 635
Director 595
Assistant Director 535
Senior Associate 455
Associate 335
Analyst 225
Support 165

Page | 33



Where funds permit the officeholders will seek to recover both Category 1 and Category 2
disbursements from the estate. For the avoidance of doubt, such expenses are defined
within SIP 9 as follows:

Category 1 disbursements: These are costs where there is specific expenditure directly
referable to both the appointment in question and a payment to an independent third party.
These may inciude, for example, advertising, room hire, storage, postage, telephone
charges, travel expenses, and equivalent costs reimbursed to the cofficeholder or his or her
staff.

Category 2 disbursements: These are costs that are directly referabie to the appointment in
guestion but not to a payment to an independent third party. They may include shared or
allocated costs that can be allocated to the appointment on a proper and reasonable basis,
for example, business mileage.

Category 2 disbursements charged by A&M Restructuring include mileage at a rate of 45p
per mile. When carrying an A&M passenger, no additional cost per passenger will be
charged.

We have the authority to pay Category 1 disbursements without the need for any prior
approval from the creditors of the Company.

Category 2 disbursements are to be approved in the same manner as our remuneration. No
category 2 disbursements were incurred during the period.

We have incurred the following disbursements from 10 March 2019 to @ September 2019:

Disbursements incurred for the period 10 March 2019 to 9 September 2019

Category 1

Travel 350.86
Courier 44 92
Subsistence 184 .5
Other ) 446775
Total category 1 disbursements incurred 5,058.03
Total disbursements incurred 5,058.03

Page | 34



Refer to the table below for a detailed breakdown of the Joint Administrators’ time and cost
summary in accordance with SIP 9.

JD Classics Limited (in administration)
Time costs for the period 10 March 2019 to 9 September 2019

: Total Total time  Average hourly
Classification of work function hours costs (£) rate (E)
" Engagement acceptance ! - - -
- Engagement control | 306.0 118,736 . 338
' Pre-appointment | - - -
| Appointment and risk : 20.1 6,187 309 -
. Proposals, remuneration and reporting 3122 121,599 390 |
- Correspendence and statutory filing ‘ 164.3 80,967 493 |
~ Investigations : 1,308.3 595,533 454
. Trading - - -
i Sale of business 3.9 2,321 595
| Asset realisations 7176 335,050 467
Costs of reaiisation 622 20,698 333
Tax 773.1 336,126 435
Cashiering 96.7 26,740 277
Employees and pension - - -
Claims and distributions 459 15,036 328
Exit routes and closure - - -
Totals 3,810.1 1,656,991 435
Brought forward time (appointment
date to SIP 9 period start date) 6,005.6 2774812 462
} SIP 9 pericd time (SIP 9 period start
date to SIP 9 period end 3,810.1 1,656,991 435
Carry forward time (appointment ;
date to SIP 9 period end date) 9,815.7 4,431,804 ; 451
Engagement control - Monitoring and reviewing the administration
strategy;

- Briefing our staff on the administration strategy and
matters in relation to various work-streams;

- Regular case management and reviewing of process,
including regular team update meetings and calls;

- Meeting with management to review and update
strategy and monitor progress,

- Reviewing and authorising junior staff correspondence
and other work;

- Dealing with queries arising during the appointment;

- Reviewing matters affecting the cutcome of the
administration;

- Allocating and managing staff/case resourcing and
budgeting exercises and reviews;

Page | 35



SIP 9 narrative for the period 10 March 2019 to 9 September 2019

- Liaising with legal advisers regarding the various;
instructions, including agreeing content of engagement
letters; and

- Complying with internal filing and information recording
practices, including documenting strategy decisions.

Appointment and risk - Periodically assessing the level of insurance
premiums;

- Reviewing policies and revising cover based
on asset sales; and

- Reviewing anti-money laundering
procedures and performing checks.

Reports, proposals - Upleading information to the Creditors’ Portal;
and remuneration - Drafting and publishing our progress repoits;

- Running decision procedures;

- Reviewing time costs to date and producing analysis of
time incurred which is compliant with SIP 2;

- Monitoring the fees estimate; and

- Monitoring the expenses estimate.

Correspondence and - Preparing statutory receipts and payments accounts;
statutory matters - Renewing bonding and complying with statutory
requirements;

- Ensuring compliance with all statutory obligatiens within
the relevant timescales;

- Providing written and oral updates to the Secured
Lenders regarding the progress of the administration
and case strategy;
- Filing notice of the extension of the administration; and
- Dealing with creditor queries.
Investigations - Managing and reviewing Company books & records
database;

- Investigating the affairs of the Company to identify any
actions available to the Company against third parties
in respect of antecedent transactions or other litigation;

- Obtaining recerds from third parties;

1 - Conducting interviews with counterparties and
officeholders;

- Enquiring with counterparties who have raised disputes
against the Company;,
- Reviewing pre-appointment transactions; and
- Documenting investigations.
Sale of business - Reviewing terms of SPA
- Seeking advice regarding extension of SPA

Page | 36




SIP 9 narrative for the period 10 March 2019 to 9 September 2019

Asset realisations

Collating information from the Company’s records
regarding assets, specifically compiling historical
Company records on motor vehicles, records of
purchase and part exchange trading of the vehicles;
Liaising with finance companies in respect of assets
subject to finance agreements;

Engaging with WML on the sales strategy for agency
stock:

Liaising with agents regarding the sale of assets;
Arranging the sale of motor vehicle inventory, by liaising
with customers, auctioneers and WML,

Liaising with third parties in relation to Company motor
vehicle stock held offsite;

Liaising with suppliers on retention of title claims to parts
held at the Company's premises or already fitted to
motor vehicles;

Dealing with issues associated with the sale of stock;
Reviewing outstanding debtors and management of debt
collection strategy;

Liaising with Company credit control staff and
communicating with debtors;

Seeking legal advice in relation to book debt collections;
Liaising with Pinsent Masons regarding debtor
recoveries; and

Communicating with landlords regarding rent, property
occupation and other property issues and implementing
the terms of the WML license to occupy.

Costs of realisation

Liaising with third parties regarding costs incurred,
Collecting and paying the rent due on the Company's
remaining premises (under the terms of the licence to
occupy),

Reviewing and agreeing invoices from WML in relation to
the storage of Company vehicles and restoration
services provided to the Company;

Reviewing costs incurred to ensure recorded accurately;
and

Arranging payment of legal costs in a timely manner.

Tax

Investigation and review of the Company’s pre-
appointment corporation tax and VAT position;
Analysing and considering the tax effects of various sale
options, tax planning in relation te potential taxable
assets;

Working on tax returns relating to the periods affected
by the administration;

Analysing VAT related transactions;

Reviewing the Company’s duty position to ensure
compliance with duty requirements; and

Dealing with post appointment tax compliance.

Page | 37



SIP 9 narrative for the period 10 March 2019 to 9 September 2019

Cashiering - Reconciling post-appointment bank accounts to
internal systems;

- Preparing and processing vouchers for the
payment of post-appointment invoices;

- Creating remittances and sending payments to
settle post-appointment invoices; and

- Ensuring compliance with appropriate risk
management procedures in respect of receipts
and payments.

Claims and - Reviewing and updating the Company’s list of
distributions unsecured creditors;

- Reviewing completed forms submitted by creditors,
recording claim amounts and maintaining claim
records;

- Responding to creditors regarding queries aboutthe
administration and their potential claims; and

- Dealing with suppliers with retention of title
claims, including reviewing supporting
documentaticn and arranging stock inspection

visits.
Exit routes and - Seeking approval of creditors for the extension of the
closure administration; and

- Publishing the relevant notifications of the extension.

Page | 38



A7 Appendix — Glossary

Any references in these proposals to sections, paragraphs and rules are to Sections,
Paragraphs and Rules in the Insolvency Act 1986, Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986
and the Insclvency Rules (England and Wales) 2016 respectively.

A&M Alvarez & Marsal Europe LLP

Charme Charme Capital Partners

Court The High Court of England and Wales

Company or JDCL JD Classics Limited (in administration)

Creditors’ Portal Online gateway for the exchange of information
between creditors and the Joint Administrators

DBL Daytona Bidco Limited (in administration)

Facilities Lending facilities provided by the Secured

Lenders, comprising a £53 million term loan, a
£20 million accordion loan and a £5 million
revolving credit facility

Galliford Road 10 Galliford Road, Maldon, Essex CM9 4XD

HPS HPS Investment Partners LLC

JDCHL JD Classics Holdings Limited (in administration)

Joint Administrators/we/our/us Richard James Beard, Mark Granville Firmin and
Richard Dixon Fleming

Lloyds Bank Lloyds Bank plc

Pinsent Masons Pinsent Masons LLP

Propcsals Joint Administrators’ proposals dated 2
November 2018

Quinn Emanuel Quinn Emanuel Urquhart & Sullivan, LLP

Secured Lenders Lloyds Bank plc and HPS Investment Partners
LLC

SPA Sale and Purchase Agreement under which
certain of the business and assets of JOCL were
sold to WML

WML Woodham Mortimer Lid

Wycke Hill 5-8 Wycke Hill Business Park, Wycke Hill,

Maldon, Essex CM9 6 UZ

Page| 39



A8 Appendix — Notice: About this

progress report

This progress report been prepared by Richard Dixon Fleming, Mark Granville Firmin and
Richard James Beard , the Joint Administrators of JD Classics Limited, solely to comply with
their statutory duty to report to creditors under the insolvency Rules 1988 on the progress of
the administration, and for no other purpose. It is not suitable to be relied upon by any other
person, or for any other purposes, or in any other context.

This progress report has not been prepared in contemplation of it being used, and is not
suitable to be used, to inform any investment decision in relation to the debt of or any
financial interest in the Company or any other company in the same group.

Any estimated outcomes for creditors included in this progress report are illustrative only and
cannot be relied upon as guidance as to the actual outcomes for creditors.

Any person that chooses to rely on this progress report for any purpose or in any context
other than under the Insolvency Rules 1986 does s0 at their own risk. To the fullest extent
permitted by law, the Joint Administrators do not assume any responsibility and will not
accept any liability in respect of this report to any such person.

Richard Dixon Fleming, Mark Granville Firmin and Richard James Beard are authorised to
act as insolvency practitioners by the [CAEW.

We are bound by the Insoclvency Code of Ethics.

The Joint Administrators act as agent for the Company without personal liability. The
appointments of the Joint Administrators are personal to them and, to the fullest extent
permitted by law, Alvarez & Marsal Europe LLP does not assume any responsibility and will
not accept any liability to any person in respect of this progress report or the conduct of the
administration.

s Alvarez & Marsat Europe LLP  See Notice About this progress report All nghts reserved
Page | 40



